TOWNSHIP OF BLAIRSTOWN COUNTY OF WARREN ORDINANCE NO. 2024-07

AN ORDINANCE TO REPEAL CHAPTER 104 OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BLAIRSTOWN ENTITLED, "FEES"

AND

TO REPEAL SECTION 142-31 OF CHAPTER 142 OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BLAIRSTOWN ENTITLED, "SIGNS AND ADVERTISEMENTS"

BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Blairstown, in the County of Sussex, and State of New Jersey that Chapter 104 of the Code of the Township of Blairstown entitled, "Fees," be and hereby is repealed in its entirety; and

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that §142-31 of Chapter 142 of the Code of the Township of Blairstown entitled, "Signs and advertisements.," be and hereby is repealed in its entirety.

- **I. Severability.** If any section, paragraph, subdivision, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be adjudged invalid, such adjudication shall apply only to the section, paragraph, subdivision, clause of provision so adjudged and the remainder of the Ordinance shall be deemed valid and effective.
- **II. Repealer.** All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent with or in conflict with the Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.
- III. Codification. This Ordinance shall be a part of the Code of the Township of Blairstown as though codified and fully set forth therein. The Township Clerk shall have this ordinance codified and incorporated in the official copies of the Code. The Township Clerk and the Township Attorney are authorized and directed to change any Chapter, Article and/or Section number of the Code of the Township of Blairstown in the event that the codification of this Ordinance reveals that there is a conflict between the numbers and the existing Code, and in order to avoid confusion and possible accidental repealers of existing provisions not intended to be repealed.
- **IV. Effective Date.** This Ordinance shall take effect after final passage, adoption and publication according to law.

Introduced: May 21, 2024

Motion: Makatura Second: Orcutt

AIF: Lance, Lohman, Makatura, Orcutt, Moorhead

Adoption June 26, 2024

Motion Lance Second: Orcutt

Roll Call: Lance—yes, Lohman—yes, Makatura—absent, Orcutt—yes, Moorhead—yes

Kristin Shipps, RMC